RESOLUTION NO. ____-18

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO, AND THE SANDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1, 2, AND 3

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 29-1-203, C.R.S., the City of Colorado Springs is authorized to enter into intergovernmental agreements with other governmental entities for the purpose of cooperating on or contracting for the provision of any function, service, or facility lawfully authorized to each of them; and

WHEREAS, as part of the attached IGA The Sands Metropolitan District agrees to the terms as part of City Council approval of The Sands Addition Nos 1, 2, 3, and 4 Annexation Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as part of The Sands Annexation the entirety of The Sands Metropolitan District cannot be brought into the City jurisdiction as the boundary of The Sands Metropolitan District No. 4 is not eligible for annexation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a) of the Colorado Constitution, and Section 29-1-201, *et seq.*, C.R.S., the Parties may cooperate or contract with each other to provide any function, service or facility each is lawfully authorized to provide; and

WHEREAS, the City and The Sands Districts 1-3 have determined it to be in the best interests of their respective taxpayers, residents and property owners to clearly set forth the rights and responsibilities of the Parties with respect to the Annexation Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the attached Intergovernmental

Agreement between the City of Colorado Springs and The Sands Metropolitan District Nos. 1, 2,

and 3, attached hereto as Attachment "1".

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Colorado

Springs and his designees, to execute the attached Intergovernmental Agreement.

DATED at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this _____ day of _____, 2018.

ATTEST:

Council President

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk